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Mr. Alex Forbes 
Manager Planning & Heritage 
Planning & Heritage Department 
70 Kent Street 
Charlottetown, PE  
C1A 1M9 
Planning@charlottetown.ca  

 

July 2, 2021 

 

Dear Mr. Forbes, 

I, Andrea Battison, as an aggrieved person respectfully request that the City of Charlottetown reconsider 
the approval of the site specific exemption amendment for 199 Grafton Street (207-BYL-21) which 
passed second reading of Council on June 14, 2021.  This request is made under provisions 3.15.3.a and 
3.15.3.c of Section 3.15  Reconsideration, of the Charlottetown Zoning and Development Bylaw 
(hereafter referred to as ‘the Bylaw’).  
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I.         The (resolution for) Site Specific Exemption is contrary to the Official Plan, and failed to file 
an application to amend the Official Plan in conjunction with the with application for the site-
specific exemption which contravenes  Section 3.11.1a of the Zoning and Development Bylaw. 
Specifically, objectives and associated policies 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10 of section 4.2 .2  ‘A vibrant 
Downtown – the 500 Lot Area, ‘Defining Our Direction’ apply.  

3.11  SITE SPECIFIC EXEMPTION  
3.11.1 Council may approve a Site Specific Exemption to the permitted uses and regulations in 
any Zone, where the following criteria are satisfied:  
 
a. The proposed Site Specific Exemption is not contrary to the Official Plan. If an application is 
contrary to the policies in the Official Plan, an application to amend the Official Plan must be 
filed in-conjunction with the application; 

 

I.A   “4.2.2.2. Our objective is to promote new development that reinforces the existing urban structure. 
 

• Our policy shall be to require that all new developments reinforce the existing urban 
structure and hierarchy by ensuring the uses, scale and building typologies are consistent 
with the location of the site within the urban character continuum.” 

 

 The built form is blatantly monolithic and out of character with the surroundings. 

 

I.B  “4.2.2.3. Our objective is to reinforce and extend the historic street and block pattern in the 500 
Lot Area. 

 
• Our policy shall be to discourage any alterations to the existing street and block pattern 
which is a fundamental defining aspect of the 500 Lot Area’s historic character. 
Alterations to this pattern may only be considered where it results in an improvement of 
the public realm, such as a public space, while still retaining unfettered pedestrian access and 
views. 
 

Clarke Street has been part of the 500 Lots since at least 1878 (Appendix C). The proposal for 
199 Grafton St should use this opportunity to work to emphasise and enhance the role of Clarke 
Street within the block pattern of the 500 Lots, not forever destroy it.  

The Design Review erred when considering the lot as a through lot rather than a three-cornered 
lot and associated sections of the Bylaw. 

All three streetwalls fail the public realm. 

Also see section III.E below. 
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I.C   “5. Our objective is to ensure that the concept of compatible development is fundamental to all 
aspects of the CHARLOTTETOWN PLAN. 
 

• Our policy shall be to ensure that all new development within the 500 Lot Area is 
compatible with its adjacent community. Compatible development shall be defined as 
development that is not necessarily the same as, or similar to existing development. It 
is development that enhances the character of the existing community.” 

 

All three streetwalls fail the public realm so cannot be considered to enhance the character of the 
existing community in any way.  Failure to enforce Section 7.11.3 of the Zoning and Development Bylaw, 
the intent of which, in part, was to animate the street level and enhance and encourage the pedestrian 
experience, drastically diminishes rather than enhances the existing community.  The current proposal 
presents  inactive or blank grade levels. 

 

I.D  “ 6. Our objective is to protect and strengthen the character of the residential 
neighbourhoods in the 500 Lot Area. 

 Our policy shall be to not permit new development, infill nor redevelopment that is 
out of scale and character with the neighbourhood and which can undermine the 
community’s stability and impact upon the health of the downtown. 

Our policy shall be to recognize the importance of the elements that define or contribute 
to the quality and character of the existing streetscapes within the residential 
neighbourhoods, including the type of existing built forms, their size, height and massing, 
the pattern, size and rhythm of the lot fabric and building setbacks, and to preclude any 
new development, infill or redevelopment in these areas that alters or differs from these 
elements in such a way that it impairs the quality of these streetscapes. 

Our policy shall be to ensure that new development, redevelopment or infilling within these 
residential neighbourhoods is designed to ensure that change will be modest and 
compatible with the adjacent community. The Implementing Zoning By-Law will provide 
guidance for new development with respect to uses, scale, building types, and setbacks.” 

 

The new development infill project is proposed within the Downtown Mixed-Use Neighbourhood zone. 
The built form is blatantly monolithic, significantly taller (out of scale) and more massive than the 
abutting residential buildings, out of character with and dominates the existing residential buildings and 
surroundings. The proposal would create a non-interactive streetscape for the entirety of the Clarke 
Street façade.  The result would be an even poorer quality ‘dead’ street which would be unsafe for 
pedestrian (residents and non-residents) use.  Removing or diminishing a pedestrian space which 
currently connects two streets which has the potential for increased use, improved form and function 
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from the 500 Lots would negatively impact the health and vitality of the downtown.  Also see III.G 
below. 

 

I.E   “7. Our objective is to provide transitions between areas of differing intensities and scales. 

 
• Our policy shall be to maintain and replicate wherever possible the gradual transition 
between different urban character areas that results from the existing urban structure of the 
500 Lot Area 
 
• Our policy shall be to give primary consideration to ensuring a gradual transition between 
areas within the 500 Lot Area with differing land uses, heights and densities, in assessing 
all future planning activities and initiatives as well as in reviewing and approving 
development proposals and applications.” 

 

The site specific exemption amendment includes a height variance which disrupts gradual transition. 

See III.B.I below.  

 

 

I.F  “9. Our objective is to recognize that larger and taller buildings have the greatest civic 
responsibilities. 

• Our policy shall be to direct new large-scaled buildings and developments to 
where they already exist and can be accommodated within the 500 Lot Area. 
 
• Our policy shall be to assess new large-scaled buildings and developments in 
the 500 Lot Area, subject to stringent conditions and performance standards relating 
to matters such as setbacks, step backs and massing regulations to ensure that they do 
not overwhelm streetscapes. 
 
• Our policy shall be to facilitate enhanced development permissions for new largescaled 
buildings and developments in the 500 Lot Area through a height and/or density 
bonus afforded only in exchange for public benefits such as heritage protection, community 
amenities, or public realm improvements. In addition, given their visual prominence, these 
large-scaled buildings should be held to the highest design standards, exhibiting landmark 
architectural qualities.” 

 

Rather than holding the proposal to the most stringent conditions and performance standards, the site 
specific exemption, by way of its numerous variances, is creating exceptionally lax conditions and 
performance standards relating to e.g., setbacks, stepbacks, and massing regulations, etc.  The result will 
effectively overwhelm the streetscape. 
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The Official Plan does not recognise Affordable Housing as a public benefit eligible for bonus height. 

Rather than holding the project to the highest design standards, the City has passed a resolution 
approving a rectangular box sorely lacking landmark architectural qualities. 

 

I.G 10. Our objective is to ensure that all new buildings are designed and constructed so that they 
become future Heritage resources. 
 

• Our policy shall be to ensure that new developments in the 500 Lot Area reflect architectural 
design that is of its time. Best practices in heritage conservation strongly discourage 
historic mimicry and pastiche in the design of new buildings, as it undermines the value 
and authenticity of authentic heritage buildings. New buildings should complement 
this context through contemporary architecture that authenticity of authentic heritage 
buildings. 
 
• Our policy is to encourage high quality contemporary architectural design for new 
buildings that is compatible with existing buildings and streetscapes in the 500 Lot Area. 
In order to encourage such high quality architecture, higher design standards should be 
expected and made integral to the development review process and acknowledged or 
rewarded when achieved. 

 

It is difficult to see how the proposed new building which is not overly distinctive from other large 
parkades or apartment buildings currently being built in Charlottetown, depending on the façade 
viewed, could become a future Heritage Resource.  

It is apparent that higher design standards were not integrated into and applied to the Design Review 
process in this case.  All three streetwalls fail the public realm. 
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II.1     New material facts or evidence not available  at the time of the initial order or decision have 
come to light. 

II.A   Additional studies to ensure proposed Bonus Height and/or massing meet the desired 
standard with respect to mitigating visual, shadow, wind, traffic, and heritage impacts were required 
Failure to conduct these studies reflects poor planning principles, is not consistent with the Official 
Plan and so is not compliant with Sections 3.11.1.d or 3.11.1.a of the Bylaw.   

Shadow Impacts 

Council and Planning & Heritage Department staff failed to consider the impact shadows cast by this 
large building will have on the surrounding buildings and the local environment of Clarke Street, 
where a microenvironment often in shade, will be created. Overly shaded areas deter pedestrian 
traffic and diminish the walkability of an area.  Tables of predicted shadow length were compiled 
using the National Research Council guidelines for Charlottetown, PE then used to construct 
estimates of shadows from this proposed project (Appendix A).  The greatest impact will be during 
the late fall – winter – early spring when daylight is at a minimum and shadows are longer.  Note in 
particular, the effect at 198 -200 Kent Street which is an apartment.  Decreased access to sunlight is 
known to have a negative impact on wellbeing and health.  In the winter, these morning shadows 
could extend to Langille House (https://peicommunitycare.ca/facilities/langille-house/ ). 

The shadow diagrams in Appendix A, are not as accurate nor as complete as professionally prepared 
ones for a shadow impact study which would comprise cumulative shadows and show a change in 
shadows. They do however, at a minimum, indicate that shadows could be a relevant feature of this 
proposal and that a shadow impact study would be valuable in assessing to what degree the height 
and length of the building will affect neighbouring residents.   

The 500 Lots Standards and Guidelines (hereafter referred to as the 500 Lots Standards) adopted by 
Charlottetown City Council clearly provide the rationale for pursuing such studies: 

“Supporting Studies: to be determined on a case-by-case basis, additional studies and analysis may 
be required to ensure that the additional height and/or its massing are meeting the desired performance 
standards with respect to mitigating visual, shadow, wind, traffic and heritage impacts.” 

This also appears in 4.2.3 The Environment for Change, Section 1 “Land Use Designations for 
Downtown Mixed-Use Neighbourhood in the Official Plan when bonus heights are being considered  
“Additional studies and analysis may be required in order to ensure that additional height and/or 
massing granted meet the desired performance standards with respect mitigating the visual, shadow, 
wind, traffic and heritage impacts.” and which are also codified in the Bylaw, Section 3.12.5.e, under 
‘Bonus Height Applications’: 

“Such additional information as deemed necessary by the Development Officer, including studies or 
analyses to ensure that the proposed Bonus Height and/or its massing meet the desired performance 
standards with respect to mitigating visual, shadow, wind, and traffic impacts.” 

Wind studies 

Such a tall wall on Clarke Street could be expected to create a micro-environment, including risk of 
significant drafts/wind effects.  These should have been evaluated to ensure they would not occur 
or could be mitigated.  No such studies were completed. 

https://peicommunitycare.ca/facilities/langille-house/
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Traffic Impacts 

The drawings provided at the public meeting clearly show two-way (entry and exit) on both Prince 
and Hillsborough Streets between controlled intersections.  Given the number of vehicles potentially 
crossing/turning across oncoming traffic as they enter or exit the parkade, significant traffic flow 
disruption and reduced vehicular and pedestrian traffic safety could be expected during peak traffic 
periods. 

See point III.G below.  Traffic studies should also take pedestrian flow and safety into account. 

 
Given the real potential for shadow, wind, and traffic impacts, on residents and pedestrians, 
studies and analyses should have been conducted as per Z&D Bylaw Section 3.12.5.e and the 
Official Plan 4.2.3.1. Failure to conduct such studies is contrary to the Official Plan and reflects 
poor planning principles and so is not compliant with Sections 3.11.1.a or 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

    

Under Section 3.3 of the Bylaw, ‘Development and Building Permits’, negative health impacts are a 
reason for rejecting a building permit application. 

3.3.8 An application for a Development and/or Building Permit shall be rejected if: 

e. The proposed Development would be detrimental to the convenience, health or safety of the occupants 
or residents in the vicinity or the general public. 

 
Additionally, new shadows generated by the proposed project could potentially limit or eliminate the 
ability to effectively use solar panels on the roofs or exterior walls on existing buildings to reduce 
their greenhouse gas emissions. 

Given the potential for negative impact on health due to decreased access to sunlight that the current 
residents on Kent Street are accustomed to and limitation of the use of solar panels, it is argued that 
a shadow impact study is required. Failure to conduct such a study reflects poor planning principles 
and so is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 
 

II.B   Clarke Street rendering 

A rendering of the Clarke Street view was requested of  provided by the developer by Council at the 
public consultation meeting held April 27, 2021, as the provided rendering was partially obscured 
and distorted by cartoon characters in the foreground significantly impeding assessment of the 
impact of that façade. .  The developer promised to provide new renderings, but these did not 
appear in any meeting package on record presented to the Planning Board or Council.  Appendix B 
contains three-dimensional models using similar software (SketchUp) and measurements provided 
by the developer on their website.  As you can see, the proposed building towers considerably over 
adjacent buildings, dominates the streetscape as no graduated stepbacks are included, and creates a 
significant safety hazard for pedestrian traffic on Prince Street as they approach the intersection 
with Clarke Street.  Again, the 500 Lots Standards, Section 4.2.3.1 of the Official Plan and Bylaw 
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Section 3.12.5.e, Bonus Height Applications, provide the rationale for supplementary studies on the 
effects of additional height and massing. 

“Such additional information as deemed necessary by the Development Officer, including studies or analyses to 
ensure that the proposed Bonus Height and/or its massing meet the desired performance standards with 
respect to mitigating visual, shadow, wind, and traffic impacts.” 

 

Given the potential for negative visual impacts due to the near doubling (an average of 70.4  feet 
compared to the 39.4 feet currently allowed) of the building height over what is currently permitted, 
significant massing efffects of the building, and probable pedestrian safety hazards, it is argued that 
visual and traffic impact studies are required. Failure to conduct such studies is contrary to the 
Official Plan and reflects poor planning principles and so is not compliant with Sections 3.11.1.a or 
3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

 

The proximity of the proposed building to Queen’s Square and its heritage buildings designed by 
notable architects (Harris, Chappell, Alley, and Smith), numerous restored homes on Prince Street, 
and Zion Presbyterian church is significant.  The building as proposed is likely to dominate the 
skyline and nearby buildings.  The 500 Lots Standards and Section 4.2.3.1 of the Official Plan indicate 
that the potential impacts of additional height and/or its massing on heritage should be considered. 

“Supporting Studies: to be determined on a case-by-case basis, additional studies and analysis may 
be required to ensure that the additional height and/or its massing are meeting the desired performance 
standards with respect to mitigating visual, shadow, wind, traffic and heritage impacts.” 

Given the potential for negative visual impacts with respect to local heritage architecture, it is 
argued that a heritage impact study is required. Failure to conduct such  a study reflects poor 
planning principles and so is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 
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III.2     There is a clear doubt as to the correctness of the order or decision in the first instance 

 

III.A   Drawings were provided for a six-storey building only but the site-specific exemption 
amendment (SSEA) included options for a six OR a four-storey building. 

I.  Bylaw 3.3 ‘Building and Development Permits’ requires submission of information 
on the proposed building (see Section 3.3.5 below).  None of this information was 
submitted for a four-storey building included in the resolution read during the May 
10, 2021, meeting of Council.  Note the use/implication of the singular. 

3.3.5 Every person proposing to Erect a Building or undertake a Development shall, when applying 
for a Development and/or Building Permit, submit the following if applicable: 

a. Construction plans and elevation drawings for Building construction. 

b. A site plan including: 

i. The precise location of Building(s) both existing and proposed, in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of this by-law; 

ii. Details of driveway size and location, on-site paved Parking Spaces and vehicle 
circulation lanes, Loading Spaces, and fire safety access lanes; 

iii. Location and design of urban beautification features; 

iv. Location and design of screened trash storage and handling areas; 

v. Location and design of appropriate Landscaped Areas; and 

vi. Details of Utility Services connections to the Building and the location of existing and 
proposed Municipal Services. 

c. A surface drainage plan showing the existing and proposed Grade elevations and proposed 
surface drainage flow patterns in relation to adjacent properties. 

d. An approved Heritage Permit for any Development on a property that is identified as a 
Designated Heritage Resource or that is located within a Heritage Preservation Area as defined in 
the City of Charlottetown Heritage Preservation By-law. 

e. Any other information as may be required or which may be necessary to ensure compliance with 
the provisions of the City of Charlottetown Building Code By-law. 

II. No concept drawings of a four-storey building could be located in publicly available 
records (as of the date of this letter) to submit for a Design Review which should 
follow passage of the resolution (see point C below). 
  

III. It appears that Planning staff simply assumed that a four-storey building would be 
exactly the same as a six-storey building less the upper two floors (see Planning 
Reports April 6 and May 3, ‘Variance Review’) without any drawings being presented.  
One could reasonably assume that a building with 50% less residential units would 
not require the same amount of square footage allocated to parking and an alternate 
design would be used. 
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IV. One would expect, and is what appears to be the norm, a proponent to put their 
best single proposal forward for consideration.  If the first proposal fails, a second 
proposal is submitted for consideration, with alterations to address concerns raised 
about the first proposal and required details (see Section 3.3.5 above), and so on, 
until a project is approved.  It is pertinent to note that similar revisions and process 
were applied to designs for 152 King Street (see Design Review Board Package April 
19, 2021). 

Draft versions of the Development Agreement indicate a Design Review would be 
needed for a four storey building if the bonus height is not approved; however, it 
appears that the variances in the resolution established for the proposed six storey 
building would remain. 

It is not good planning principles to simply assume what a building will look like nor to 
pass resolutions describing variances for a building that no one has seen. The resolution  
therefore, is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d. “The proposal does not undermine the 
overall integrity of any given Zone, is in the public interest and is consistent overall with 
good planning principles.” 

It is argued that it is highly irregular or improper to include two options for the same 
building in one resolution, especially as the required drawings and other 
documentation of one of the options, the four-storey building in this case, were not 
provided.  Allowing multiple proposals to be submitted at the same time could be 
setting a dangerous precedent. 

 

III.B   The variances descriptions included in the site specific exemption amendment 
resolution for 199 Grafton Street  requested (For the six and/or four-storey building) were 
incorrect and/or incomplete and/or inappropriate. requested (For the six and/or four-storey 
building were incorrect and/or incomplete. This reflects poor planning principles and is not 
compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

 
Without a pinned survey and registered described lot dimensions in an APPENDIX A for the 
deed for the lot (once consolidated), all measurements for the described variances are, at 
best, estimates, at worst, guesses.  
 
Processing the project application through the Resolution stage without a pinned final 
survey is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d. “The proposal does not undermine the overall 
integrity of any given Zone, is in the public interest and is consistent overall with good 
planning principles.” 
 
Including inaccurate descriptions in a Resolution reflects poor planning principles and as 
such, is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d. “The proposal does not undermine the overall 
integrity of any given Zone, is in the public interest and is consistent overall with good 
planning principles.” 
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I.  “A. Height variance to six (6) storeys if bonus height can be justified. 60.7 ft. is 

permitted. The proposed height is 70.4 ft.; therefore, a 9.7 ft. variance is required. 
 
The 500 Lots Standards clearly indicate a maximum height of 60.7 ft, inclusive of 
bonus height, in the block containing the 199 Grafton Street proposal.  This allows 
for the design principle of progressive diminishing of height from the Downtown 
Core (DC) zone into the Downtown Mixed Use Neighbourhood (DMUN) Zone. 

 

 

It is argued that as the proposed building, at an average height of 70.4 ft, is higher 
than allowed for the zone, and higher than any other building in the immediate 
area, it would disrupt the progressive decrease in height from the DC to DMUN zone 
and so approval of the proposal would reflect poor planning principles and so is not 
compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

 

II.  “  C. Flankage yard variance along Clark Street. 7.9 ft. is required for the base 
building setback. The proposal is for a 2 ft. setback; therefore, a 5.9 ft. variance is 
required. 

 
A review of the plans provided by the proponent, clearly shows the building located 
only one foot (1’ 0”) from the property line at Clarke Street (Figure 5, letter to 

Figure 1.  Excerpt from page 69, The 500 Lots Standards and Guidelines.  Note the use of progressively 
diminishing height away from the Downtown Core (DC) area.  The dashed box shows the area of proposed 
development.  Legend indicates a maximum of five (5) storeys or 18 m (60.7 ft) for that area. 
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residents), not two feet (2 ft) as described in the variance request.  It is noted that 
the design review architect also references a one foot (1’) setback from Clarke 
Street. 
 
Considering the above, it is argued that this variance description is in error and/or 
the wrong drawings were provided.  The submitted drawings indicate the building 
at one (1) foot from Clarke Street, so a setback variance request of 6.9 ft is 
required and should have been described in the Resolution for the site-specific 
amendment. This reflects poor planning principles and is not compliant with 
Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 
 

III. “D. Step back above fourth storey on Clark Street. It requires a 9.8 ft. step back 
from base building; therefore, combined with the required setback, a 15.7 ft. 
variance is required.” 

 
A review of the plans provided by the proponent, clearly shows the building located 
only one foot (1’ 0”) from the property line at Clarke Street (Figure 5, letter to 
residents; page ___ APM website), not two feet as described in the flankage yard 
variance request. 
 
Considering the above, it is argued that this variance description is in error and/or 
the wrong drawings were provided.  The submitted drawings indicate the building 
at one (1) foot from Clarke Street.  A 17.7’ total (7.9’ setback and 9.8’ step back) is 
required.  A variance of 16.7 ft should have been requested described in the 
Resolution for the site-specific amendment. This reflects poor planning principles 
and is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

 
  

IV. “ F. Side yard setback to the building located at 142-146 Prince Street. A 3.9 ft. 
setback is required to be equal to the side yard setback of the existing building at 
142-146 Prince Street. The setback for the proposed building is 1.96 ft.; therefore, 
a 1.94 ft variance is required.  

 
The above setbacks appear to be drawn from the side yard setbacks as defined for 
Downtown Mixed Use Neighbourhood (DMUN) zone.  

However, the property at 142-146 Prince Street represents the flank yard beside a 
building applying for bonus height.  A definition of ‘flank’ does not appear in the 
Appendices of the Bylaw and so the general definition of a flank as a ‘side’ can be 
applied. 

Given that the building at 142-146 Prince Street is residential and that the entire 
block is zone DMUN, and that Sections 30.3.2.a and 30.3.2.b have been applied to 
calculate the frontage and step back variance requests for the proposed building, 
section 30.3.2.c.ii and 30.3.2.iii should also apply:  
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30.3.2  Applications for a Bonus Height are subject to the following regulations:  
 
a. A bonus of up to a maximum Building Height of 18.5m (60.7ft).  

 
b.  Lot Dimension Requirements:  

i. Minimum Lot Frontage of 30.0m (98.4ft)  
 

c. The portion above the base Building that is a bonus in Height shall be: 
  
i. A minimum 3.0m (9.8ft) Stepback from the base Building.  

 
ii. A minimum 5.5m (18ft) Side Yard Setback or Stepback to ensure adequate 

separation distances of the upper levels from adjacent properties that may also 
be eligible for a Height bonus. 

 
iii. A 45-degree angular planes originating from the top of the flank or rear façade 

of the base Building that faces abutting residential dwellings or within a 
Downtown Neighbourhood (DN) Zone. 

 
The excerpt and figure below are taken from the 500 Lot Standards regarding 
accommodating bonus heights.  The figure clearly illustrates the situation in the 
current proposal (with ‘flank’ indicating ‘side yard’ vs  ‘flankage yard’ as defined by 
the Bylaw) with the word flank being used as a synonym for side.  Note also, the 
distance from the property line is increased for the building with bonus height 

 
 

iii. 45-degree angular planes originating from the top of the flank or rear façade of the 
base building that face abutting properties that are low-rise residential homes or within a 
Downtown Neighbourhood area. This is to ensure a visible and adequate stepping 
down of height to adjacent low-rise residential properties. 

 

 

Given that the height of the fourth and fifth storeys in the proposed building are each 
10’ 11”, and the requirement for a 45° (degree) angular plane per point (iv) above, the 
side yard step backs for the fifth and sixth storeys should each be 10’ 11”.   
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It is argued that the side (flank) yard abutting 142 -146 Prince Street requires step 
backs of 10’ 11” at the fourth and fifth storeys.  These variances descriptions were not 
included in the request for a site specific amendment  or the resolution and therefore 
the request  both are is incomplete. This reflects poor planning principles and is not 
compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

 

It is argued that if the City accepts the assumption that this is a through lot, as per the 
design review, and given that there are residential properties on Kent Street, the side 
yard step backs at the fourth and fifth storeys also apply to the façade on Clarke 
Street.  These variances descriptions were not included in the request for a site specific 
amendment or the resolution and therefore the request and the resolution are is 
incomplete. This reflects poor planning principles and is not compliant with Section 
3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

 

Minimum frontage and setback requirements for bonus height were decreased for the 
current proposal and for the building at 80 Grafton Street.  Given this pattern, it is 
reasonable to assume that similar variances could be granted for other properties on 
this block (bounded by Clarke Street, Prince Street, Hillsborough Street, and Grafton 
Street) all of which are zoned as DMUN and therefore eligible for bonus height.  As the 
proposed building is adjacent to the property at 142-146 Prince Street Section 30.3.2.c.ii 
should also apply. 
 

 

It is argued that a side yard stepback or setback of a minimum of 18 feet  (flank) yard 
adjacent to 142 -146 Prince Street is required.  This variance was not included in the 
request for a site specific amendment or the resolution and therefore, the request is 
both are incomplete. This reflects poor planning principles and is not compliant with 
Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 
 

        
V. A variance for a minimum 9.8 foot step back (section 30.3.2.c.i) at the fourth 

storey on the Prince Street façade is required and was identified in the design 
review submitted March 10, 2021.  

 

This variance description was not included in the request for a site specific exemption 
amendment nor the resolution  and therefore, the request is both are incomplete. This 
reflects poor planning principles and is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the 
Bylaw. 
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VI. “G.  A variance is also required to exempt the parking structure from Section 7.11.3 
of the Zoning and Development Bylaw which states, “Where a parking structure 
fronts on a street,  

a. The ground-level façade shall incorporate retail, public or other active uses, 
as well as provide pedestrian amenities such as an awning, canopy, or 
sheltered entryway; and 

b.  The front façade shall be designed to conceal the parking levels and gives 
the visual appearance of a multi-storey building articulated with bays and 
window openings.” 

It is difficult to rationalise this exemption request. No criteria were supplied by the 
Proponent or the Development Officer.  The primary purpose of the building would 
appear to be to serve as a parkade (see below) and as such, the Bylaw regulating 
parkades should be enforced.   

Given that the Planning and Heritage department required the project be exempt from 
Section 7.11.3 of the Bylaw, they are indicating that the building is, indeed, a parkade. 

a. There is more square footage for this building allocated to parking than to 
residential use. 
 

Table 1.    Summary of the square footage allocation for parking and residential use in the Port House as 
indicated by APM on their website 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZiKoSBkhxYMedmI6KJeR3Q_l1O7ZJn2a/view  

 
b. The 217 parking spaces exceed not only the 88 spaces identified in the Design 

Review Board minutes, March 22, 2021, but also the 69 spaces for the 
residential units (affordable and market rate combined) or 84 spaces (all market 
rate) under Bylaw 44.1.2 Parking Space Standards by 60 or 45 spaces, 
respectively 
o For 60 affordable units and 24 market units: 

 THE PORT HOUSE  
SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOCATION 

 

      

  Parking (sq ft) Spaces Current 
Parking Housing (sq ft) 

Lower  32,855 79  0 
Main Level  29,855 60  3,000 

Second Floor  29,855 78  3,000 
Third Floor  0   21,467 

Fourth Floor  0   21,467 
Fifth Floor  0   21,467 
Sixth Floor  0   21,467 

  92,565 217 88 91,868 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZiKoSBkhxYMedmI6KJeR3Q_l1O7ZJn2a/view
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 60 affordable units at 0.75 spaces per unit  = 45 spaces  
 24 spaces for remaining market units 
  Total of 69 spaces for housing. 

o For 84 units at market rate = 84 spaces for housing 
 

c. As of June 15th, CADC reports that there are spaces available for rent in the 
Fitzroy parkade. This supports that there is no lack of downtown  parking. 
 

d. At the June 14, 2021, council meeting, the City allocated 10 street parking 
spaces in addition to the normal number of street parking spaces for ‘temporary 
structures’ (patios).  This also supports that there is no shortage of downtown  
parking. 
 

e. According to the minutes of the Design Review Board meeting of March 22, 
2021, Mr. Banks indicated that “in order to make the parking garage work, they 
are requesting variances to modify the building footprint.”  The parking garage, 
not the housing component, is dictating the setback variance request for Clarke 
Street.  

 
 

f. From a design perspective, the most prominent and architecturally emphasised 
entrances and exits of this building are for the parkade, thus reinforcing its 
primary purpose. The Residential Lobby entrance on Prince Street is relegated 
to a small doorway covered by a small roof.  There is no pedestrian residential 
entrance featured on the Hillsborough Street façade, only a well set back 
Commercial Lobby. 

 

Furthermore, these setback variances may not even need to be as large as requested.  
The design review architect stated (page 4)  that “... it seems possible to actually narrow 
the proposed structure by about three feet as the parking structure could be narrowed 
in each bay by one foot each.  This would result in a total four foot setback whereby the 
Proponent could provide for at least a narrow (4’) sidewalk and curbs on his property.” 

Being a building with more square footage allocated for parking than residential use, 
this could potentially disqualify the building from Canada Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation’s (CMHC) - associated National Housing  Co-Investment Fund. Under the 
New construction stream, the applicant must prioritize affordable housing, with the 
primary use being residential, to obtain funds under this program.   (https://www.cmhc-
schl.gc.ca/en/professionals/project-funding-and-mortgage-financing/mortgage-loan-
insurance/multi-unit-insurance/affordable-housing-rental ).  Similarly, the  CHMC Multi-
FLEX Affordable Housing program cited by the developer at the March 22, 2021, 
meeting requires the project to be at least 70% residential in terms of both floor area 
and the total loan value.  Using these criteria, the project, as proposed, would appear 
ineligible for either funding stream. 

https://www.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/en/professionals/project-funding-and-mortgage-financing/mortgage-loan-insurance/multi-unit-insurance/affordable-housing-rental
https://www.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/en/professionals/project-funding-and-mortgage-financing/mortgage-loan-insurance/multi-unit-insurance/affordable-housing-rental
https://www.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/en/professionals/project-funding-and-mortgage-financing/mortgage-loan-insurance/multi-unit-insurance/affordable-housing-rental
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If no alternate government funds are available, then the building will have to rely on the 
provincial program which can only be used to fund up to 50% of the units.  This would 
appear to limit the number of affordable units in the project to 42, rather than the 
promised 60. 

If the bonus height is not granted, staff has simply assumed that a four-storey building 
would look identical but without the top two floors.  Height variances were calculated 
based on this (April 6, 2021, Planning Staff report for Planning Board).  One wonders 
why that assumption would be made, especially as  following that logic  the number of 
residential units would be essentially halved, and therefore so  would the number of 
resident parking spaces.  Indeed, this would now most certainly be a primary parkade 
with a few apartments sprinkled on top.  No plans for a four-storey building were 
provided.  It is not a good planning principle to simply assume what a building will look 
like. 

 

Therefore, it is argued that 1) as the primary purpose of this building is a parkade, 
based on square footage allocation, the provision of surplus parking spaces despite an 
apparently adequate amount of downtown parking, and architectural features and 2) 
that the City has defined the building as a parkade: 

1. Section 7.11.3 of the Zoning and Development Bylaw must be applied 
including the façade facing on Clarke Street; and, 

2. As parking structures are not eligible for Bonus Height (Section 30.3.2.d), the 
bonus height should not be allowed. 
  

VI  The lot is a three-cornered lot.  Sections 4.10 and 7.2 of the Bylaw apply. 

 
See III.E below. 

Failure to include, describe and apply all relevant sections of the Bylaw in the 
resolution for site specific exemption amendment reflects poor planning principles and 
is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 

 

 

III.C  The design review was completed prematurely. 

Minutes from the October 23rd, 2018, meeting of council state: “Mayor Lee asked about the process 
if it has to go through the variance process and then proceed with the design review and Mr. Alex 
Forbes confirmed. Mr. Forbes also added that without the variances being approved, the design 
review cannot proceed.” 
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In the background information for the Dec 3, 2018, meeting package, Planning Staff clearly stated 
their reasons for wanting to amend the bylaw by removing section 3.13.4 and renumbering 
accordingly: 

“Staff has determined that the design of the building could be finalized through the Development 
Agreement process once all other approvals have been granted or rejected. Notwithstanding, the 
applicant needs to submit a design that is sufficiently developed to indicate to Council and the public 
what is generally being proposed. The Design Review process in itself is costly for the developer and 
consumes a lot of staff time in an event the project does not proceed. Staff would like to work with 
[an] applicant who has a reasonably developed proposal to proceed to a public consultation and 
provide an opportunity to fully finalize their design through the design review process.” 

This request was granted and the Bylaw were amended.  (Amendment #2018-11-012).   

 

Amendment No./  
Revision No.  

First Reading  Second Reading  Minister Approval  Property/ 
Amendment 
Reference  

Details:  

011  02/11/2019  03/11/2019  03/22/2019  Bylaw Amendment  
#2018-11-012  

Amendments to the 
Bylaw pertaining to 
Design Review, 
Home Occupations, 
Parking, Marijuana 
Production Facilities 
and Temporary Use 
Variances  

 

 

Additionally, it is believed that some errors or oversights were made during the external design 
review.   

 The external design reviewer made a personal conclusion, “It is my feeling “, that 
Clarke Street is a mid-block service lane rather than a street and proceeded to 
assess the project as a through lot rather than a three-cornered lot 

 Six-storeys at an average 70.4 ft would require a 9.7 ft variance (per Charlottetown 
Planning) rather than  the 6 ft +/- indicated in the report 

 Four-storeys  at an average of 70.4 ft would require an 8.2 ft variance (per 
Charlottetown planning) rather than the 4 ft +/- suggested in the report 

 Minimum lot frontage for bonus height in the DMUN zone is 98.4 ft; the external 
reviewer incorrectly indicated that the frontage on Prince Street exceeded “the 65 ft 
minimum” required. The 65.6 ft minimum refers to  apartment dwellings of four (4)  
units or more without bonus height.  

 The external design reviewer did not apply Bylaw Section 30.3.2.c.iii to 142-146 
Prince Street; yet did apply the stepback variance of 18 ft to the Clarke Street 
façade. 

 The external design reviewer approved the use of the metal siding based upon 
provided images of Grafton Place shown as clad in the same material.  In fact, at the 
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time of the review, the recladding application for the Polyclinic, currently in brick, 
had not been submitted to the Heritage Board for consideration. 

 There is approximately six ft (6’ +/-) from the sidewalk to the edge of the property 
line on Prince Street, rather than 10 ft (10’) indicated by the external reviewer.  This 
incorrect measurement was used to suggest that the Prince Street façade would be 
28 ft total from the sidewalk. It would be more like 24 ft away. 

 The external design reviewer failed to comment that the Type ‘C’ units have no 
windows in the master bedroom. 

 The external design reviewer failed to comment on the lack of a prominent entry to 
the residential component and the apparent lack of a lobby or entry doorways to 
the elevators that appear to be of insufficient size to easily accommodate moving 
furniture and appliances in and out of the building. 

 Marked inconsistencies for the dimensions of the mechanical penthouse in 
diagrams (10 ft on Prince Street x 35 ft along Clarke Street) versus the renderings 
(estimated 35 ft on Prince Street and 45 ft along Clarke Street) 

 

It is argued that as the design review submitted on March 19, 2021, was completed prior to 
the variances resolution for the site-specific exemption amendment being approved, the 
review does not qualify as part of the site specific exemption amendment request procedure 
or Bonus Height application.  Consequently, a A second design review is still will be required. 
after the variances have been approved or rejected by the Minister. Furthermore, as multiple 
errors or oversights are noted in the March 22, 2021, review, it is requested that the missing 
second review be conducted by a different reviewer. 

 

III.D  Acceptance of the prematurely submitted design review could be interpreted as 
preferential treatment, or bias, by City Hall in favour of this proposal and/or applicant. 

A site-specific exemption amendment was requested and passed for the building at 80 Grafton 
Street.  In  this case, the steps were taken in the required order:  1st reading, 2nd reading, 
Ministerial  approval, followed by the external design review.  Table 2 clearly shows the 
difference in order between the projects at 80 Grafton Street and 199 Grafton Street despite 
the amendment requested by Planning staff that the external design review occur only after all 
other approvals have been granted or rejected (detailed in III.C above).  In the case of the 199 
Grafton Street proposal, this would also include approval of the bonus height application based 
on the provision of affordable housing and Ministerial approval. 

It is notable that the request to begin a Development Agreement was made before any other 
step had been started, let alone completed in a letter dated December 23, 2020. 

Also notable is that the request for the Site Specific Exemption Amendment was filed on March 
25, 2021, after the design review had been completed (see Weekly Permit Approvals, June 18, 
2021).  
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Under section 3.12  Bonus Height Applications, it is clearly indicated that the Development 
Agreement process is to begin after the Design Review process and after Bonus Height has been 
approved .   

3.12.9 Upon completion of the Design Review process and prior to the issuance of a Building and/or 
Development Permit where a Bonus Height has been granted, the applicant shall enter into a Development 
Agreement with the City that shall include: 

To summarise, the order indicated in the Bylaw is: 1) approve or reject Bonus Height application 
and associated proposed variances ; 2) undergo Design Review, and then 3) enter into a 
Development Agreement.  

The Development Agreement process began before the Bonus Height was granted (and Bonus 
Height had not even been applied for as of January 2022 per Mr. Hooley) 

Also, per III.C above, the Design Review is to occur after approval or refusal of any required 
variances by council and Ministerial Approval if required, not before.   
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Table 2.   Comparison of order of process for 80 Grafton Street and 199 Grafton Street Site Specific Exemption 
Amendment requests. 

80 Grafton St  199 Grafton St. 

   

Request by proponent 
to proceed with a  
Development 
Agreement  

Dec 23, 2020 

   

Design Review 
submission (consists of 
letter and information 
from Dec 23, 2020) 

Feb 21, 2021 

   External Design Review 
Completed Mar 19, 2021 

   Design Review Board 
Meeting  Mar 22, 2021 

   
Site-Specific Exemption 
Amendment Request 
Submitted by applicant 

Mar 25, 2021 

Public Meeting  Oct 23, 2018  Public Meeting Apr 27, 2021 
   Lot consolidation May 14, 2021 
First Reading Nov 13, 2018  First Reading  May 10, 2021 
Second Reading  Dec 4, 2018  Second Reading Jun 14, 2021 

Ministerial Approval Jan 8, 2019  Ministerial Approval Pending as of 
June 25th  

External Design 
Review Completed Apr 29,  2019     

Design Review 
Board Meeting Apr 30, 2019    

Development 
Agreement  ??    

 

 

It is argued that were the Planning and Heritage Department to accept this premature 
review and submission as meeting the requirements for buildings in the 500 Lots and if a 
development agreement was also begun prematurely, it could be considered preferential 
treatment or bias favouring the proposal and/or the proponent. The Bonus Height for the 
199 Grafton proposal had not even been applied for when the Development Agreement 
was being drafted nor the Resolution for the site-specific amendment passed.  This reflects 
poor planning principles and is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. 
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III.E  The design reviewer chose to approach the review as if the lot were a through lot, 
rather than a three-cornered lot bordered by Prince Street, Hillsborough Street, Grafton 
Street, and Clarke Street.  This is contrary to the Official Plan (see I.B above) and as such, is not 
compliant with Section 3.11.1.a of the Bylaw. 

The reviewer questioned whether Clarke Street is truly a street.  The rationale cited included: 

i. “that no buildings fronted on Clarke Street and only two buildings abut it.”  

In contrast, a review of the City lot plans shows that prior to the lot consolidation by the 
proponent, at least four lots had frontage on Clarke Street and, even after consolidation, 
one lot with a building at 37 Clarke Street, and  one lot without a building remain.   

ii. Described as an “… extremely narrow right of way there are no sidewalks, curbs, …” 

The presence of street signage (Stop, One Way, Clarke Street) and any map indicate it is a street 
with a name.   

As  mentioned in the March 22, 2021, Design Review Board meeting minutes, report for the 
Planning Board meetings of April 6 and May 3, and Council meeting May 10th, Planning staff was 
“working with the Manager of Public Works to ensure that Clarke Street was not compromised 
by encroachment…. will not affect other operations such as snow removal.”  This would suggest 
that the City is treating Clarke Street as a street with respect to providing services. 

That the City has neglected to provide sidewalks for pedestrian safety certainly reflects poorly 
on the City Administration but should not demote Clarke Street to a service alley.  (As an aside, 
there are no other ‘service lanes’ in the 500 Lots area.)  Sadly, there appear to be no Bylaw or 
regulations that require the City to provide lighting, sidewalks, or storm drainage for any street.  
Failure to provide these facilities, therefore, can not be used as an argument to relegate the 
status of Clarke Street to a mere service alley.   

The reviewer aptly comments that there is a pedestrian safety issue on Clarke Street.  Currently 
pedestrians, who are able, can  step over the low fencing surrounding the surface parking lot 
were they to encounter oncoming traffic.  This may not be possible for certain groups of people 
e.g., older individuals, children, the infirm, or those using wheelchairs.  Locating the building 
only one foot (as indicated in the submitted plans) or two feet (as requested in the setback 
variance) would further compromise pedestrian safety.  

In addition to Clarke Street providing access for: multiple delivery trucks per day to the pub and 
pizza restaurant; delivery drivers to pick up orders from the pizza restaurant; supply delivery to 
the long term care facility; commercial and residential garbage collection, it is the only access 
for residential and commercial tenants of Kent Street to their parking lots.  Construction of a 
large building within one foot, or even two feet, of the property line is bound to significantly 
disrupt residents and commercial properties that rely on unfettered access to Clarke Street. 

Clarke Street has been in existence since 1878 and had buildings on it up until a fire in late 1971 
when the Thomas H Mills Meat Market and other building burned.  Appendix C clearly shows 
the built history of this street. 
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Furthermore, the City also appears to consider Clarke Street a Street. In addition to point III.E.ii 
above, the City has requested a flankage yard variance rather than a side yard variance on 
Clarke Street.  The definition for a flankage yard in the Bylaw “means the Side Yard of a Corner 
Lot, and which Side Yard abuts a Street or proposed Street shown on an approved survey plan. 
Required Flankage Yard or minimum Flankage Yard means the minimum Side Yard required by 
this by-law where such Yard abuts a Street.”  By using the term flankage yard, the City is defining 
the Clarke Street and Prince Street corner and the Clarke Street and Hillsborough Street corner 
as Corner Lots.   

That Clarke Street should be treated as a street is clearly indicated in the Official Plan, Section  
4.2.2.3:  “Our objective is to reinforce and extend the historic street and block pattern in the 
500 Lot Area”. 

Consequently, it is argued that Clarke Street is a Street serving the local residents and 
businesses, and any design review should be conducted using the perspective of the lot being a 
corner (actually three-cornered) lot and not a through lot.  Similarly, elements of any Bylaw 
pertaining to Corner Lots must also apply including, but not limited to: 

 

4.10  SIGHT TRIANGLE ON CORNER LOTS  

4.10.1 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this by-law, no Building or Structure shall be 
Erected on a Corner Lot within 6 m (19.7 ft) of the triangular space included between Street Lot 
Lines.  

4.10.2 No Structures or vegetation shall be placed, erected, planted or maintained at a Height 
over 1.0 m (3.3 ft) on a Corner Lot where it may obstruct the view from a vehicle within 6 m 
(19.7ft) of the point of intersection of the Street Lot Lines. 

 

7.2  BUILDING ORIENTATION AND CORNER LOTS  

7.2.2 Buildings on Corner Lots shall:  

a. Orient to both Street Lot Frontages; and,  

b. Architectural features shall wrap the corner of the Building and address the corner condition.  

 

Failure to include sections of the Bylaw pertaining to Corner Lots reflects poor planning 
principles and is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of the Bylaw. Failure to recognise 
Objective 4.2.2.3 of the Official Plan is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.a of the Bylaw. 

 

 

 

 



 24 / 30 
 

 F    Renderings of Clarke Street façade were requested by Council, and promised by the 
developer, at the public consultation meeting April 27, 2021, but not provided for the 
Planning Board meeting or the Council meeting package. 

 
The provided rendering of the Clarke Street façade view from Prince Street is partially obscured 
and distorted by the placement of people in the foreground. No renderings of the view down 
Clarke Street from Hillsborough Street were provided.  It is acknowledged that it is likely 
impossible to provide a view of the entire 428 ft long by 70.4 ft (avg) high Clarke Street façade 
from the perspective of a person standing on the north side of Clarke Street. 

 
It is argued that this represents a failure of the Planning and Heritage Department and Council 
to follow through on their request for information deemed pertinent to the project.  This could 
also be seen as bias/preferential treatment for this proposal and/or applicant (see point D). 

 

III.G  Future safety for pedestrians. 

 
As Clarke Street is a street and given that the proposed building will increase the local 
population that may use (pedestrian and vehicle) Clarke Street to gain access to their building 
(submitted plans show vehicle entry and exit on both Prince and Hillsborough Streets), and as 
the City will hopefully assume its responsibility to provide appropriate sidewalks for said 
pedestrians’ safety and storm drainage in the near future to accommodate this traffic, it is 
irresponsible for the City to allow the setback on Clarke Street to be only two feet, as described 
in the variance request, or a mere one foot as shown in the submitted concept plan.  This will 
not provide sufficient room for a sidewalk.  Currently, when a pedestrian encounters traffic, 
they may enter the surface parking area if necessary to avoid a collision (see details point E 
above).  Under the Bylaw, Section 3 Development and Building Permits: 

 
 3.3.8  An application for a Development and/or Building Permit shall be rejected if: 

 e. The proposed Development would be detrimental to the convenience, health or safety of the 
occupants or residents in the vicinity or the general public. 

 
As this is a corner lot with regular, large vehicle traffic passing through, adequate sight lines at 
the corner should be enforced as per Section 4.10 Sight Triangle on Corner Lots of the Bylaw.  
There is also through traffic which uses this as a one way street (personal observation).  Further 
documentation of traffic flow is required. 
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Figure 2. One of many daily large trucks filling the space in Clarke Street. Note that when necessary for safety 
purposes, some, but not all, pedestrians might be able to climb over the low fence surrounding the surface parking lot 
to avoid oncoming vehicles or vehicles approaching from behind. 

 
It is argued that by not requiring a sight triangle for Corner Lots as per section 4.10 of the Bylaw 
for a street with known regular large vehicle traffic and restricting the ability to provide a 
sidewalk on Clarke Street if in the site-specific amendment resolution which describes a setback 
variance is granted, the City is being derelict in its duty to ensure public safety. and Therefore, the 
site specific exemption amendment request should be rejected under section 3.3.8.e of the Bylaw. 
and Failure to include a description of a variance  for Section 4.10 of the Bylaw in the resolution for 
the site specific exemption amendment (is not good planning principles and therefore contradicts 
Section  3.11.1.d of the Bylaw). 
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H. Possible failure to inform all property owners within 100 m of the subject property under 
Section 3.10.4 of the Bylaw. 

The property owner for PID 342980 reports not receiving the letter sent to neighbouring properties.  
This will require determining if this was an error on the City’s part to send the letter or if there is 
some other reason that it was not received. 

It is argued that if it is shown that the City failed to send the required letter to the property owner 
of PID #342980, then the City will have failed to satisfy Section 3.10.4 of the Bylaw regarding this 
application. 

 

I. Design Review Board members were incorrectly informed about the history of the buildings in 
the block bordered by Grafton, Prince, Hillsborough, and Clarke Streets. 

During the March 22, 2021, meeting, a member of the Planning Board incorrectly stated that “… a 
huge apartment building used to exist where the current parking lot is located.  There are also huge 
apartment buildings along Clarke [Kent?] Street.” Review of historical maps of Clarke Street dating 
from 1878 - c1917, clearly show no building higher than 3 or 3 ½ storeys.  A fire in 1971 destroyed 
the Thomas H. Mills Meat Market building.  Buildings along Kent currently vary from 1 ½ to 3 (3 ½) 
storeys. 

There also seemed to be a desire  to maintain the “integrity of Clarke Street” with a new building. 

It is argued that incorrect information was presented at the March 22, 2021, meeting which may 
have swayed Design Review Board members in their decision.  It is also argued that by creating a 
70 ft high by 278 ft long wall abutting Clarke Street, the effect will be to forever demote Clarke 
Street to a laneway which is unsafe for pedestrians and would destroy, rather than maintain, the 
integrity of Clarke Street. 

 

J. Planning Board members at the May 3, 2021, meeting clearly indicated their lack of 
knowledge regarding the affordable housing process and expressed a desire/need to be able 
to better understand it in order to make a “sound and/or appropriate recommendation”.    

It is argued that if Planning Board members are expressing concerns about their lack of 
understanding of a process which is a major component of a proposal that they are voting on, the 
vote should be delayed until they are confident in their understanding of the  process. 
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K. Section 3.11 of the Bylaw, indicate that a number of criteria must be satisfied including 
subsection d) “The proposal does not undermine the overall integrity of any given Zone, is in 
the public interest AND is consistent overall with good planning principles.”.   

It is argued that the way the City administration managed the following elements of this project 
was not consistent with good planning principles and so is not compliant with Section 3.11.1.d of 
the Bylaw.: 

V. Permitting a six-storey building undermines the planning principle of a progressive stepdown 
in height from the Downtown Core zone to Downtown Mixed Use Neighbourhood (DMUN) 
zone as clearly indicated in the 500 Lot Standards report adopted by the City and the Bylaw 
regarding bonus height allowances for the DMUN zone. 
 

VI. The proposed height of the building will overpower the nearby historical heritage buildings 
e.g., St Paul’s Church, Zion Presbyterian Church. 
 

VII. Failure to consistently treat Clarke Street (named since 1878) as a street in all aspects of the 
proposal i.e., external design review, public servicing requirements, variance requests. 
 

VIII. Failure to take advantage of the opportunities presented by this proposal to enhance and 
improve Clarke Street itself and the overall ambiance of the 500 Lots in general. 
 

IX. Ignoring that the consolidated lot contains three corners that each require additional 
attention in the design process according to Sections 7.2  Buildings on Corner Lots and 4.10 
Sight Triangles on Corner Lots: 

a. Orient to both Street Lot Frontages; and, 
b. Architectural features shall wrap the corner of the Building and address the corner condition 
c. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this by-law, no Building or Structure shall be Erected 

on a Corner Lot within 6 m (19.7 ft) of the triangular space included between Street Lot Lines.  
d. No Structures or vegetation shall be placed, erected, planted or maintained at a Height over 1.0 

m (3.3 ft) on a Corner Lot where it may obstruct the view from a vehicle within 6 m (19.7ft) of 
the point of intersection of the Street Lot Lines 
 

X. Approving a building that has the potential to create extensive shadow impacts on nearby 
residents and buildings without requiring a shadow, traffic, wind or heritage impact studyies. 
 

XI. Disregarding, and actually worsening, a public safety issue by allowing construction of a new 
building that will eliminate the possibility to create a sidewalk on Clarke Street and not 
enforcing the need for a sight triangle on corners including Clarke Street. 

 
XII. Assuming that a four-storey building would have the same design, less the two top floors 

without any drawings being provided were the bonus height denied; thus, undeniably creating 
a parkade (3 storeys of parking and less than 2 storeys of residential use). 
 

XIII. Failing to consider that adjacent properties, through lot consolidation as in the current case, 
could be eligible for bonus height and then failing to apply the setback of 18 feet per Section 
30.3.2.c.ii. 
 



 28 / 30 
 

XIV. The site includes, and the Prince Street entrance is proximal to, a key corner (Grafton and 
Prince) as identified in the 500 Lots Standards (page 16).  Given this location, attention to 
architectural principles of massing, scale and setbacks are even more important.  
 

XV. Acknowledging that both the Prince Street and Hillsborough Street are the most significant 
streetscapes for the project as proposed and as noted by the external design reviewer “… 
should be no ‘rear’ yard as both are really important front yards to their respective streets” 
yet failing to require applying elevated design standards to these façades. Note that there is 
no pedestrian entry on the Hillsborough Street façade. 

 
XVI. Failing to provide any reason in any documentation as to why section 7.11.3 of the Bylaw is to 

be exempted, the purpose of which is to “conceal parking structures and to provide more 
activity on the street” (April 6, 2021, Planning Staff report to Planning & Heritage Board).  This 
is particularly relevant as the main purpose of the building appears to be a parkade (see 
2.B.V). 
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L.  The Design Review application was incomplete/ non-compliant.   
 

3.14.2 All Development and/or Building Permit applications subject to Design Review shall be 
accompanied by: 
a. Architectural plans and elevation drawings indicating compliance with this by-law. 
b. The dimensions of the site and location of all proposed and existing Buildings. 
c. Identification, location, and gradients of paved areas including the location and width of 
Parking Spaces, driveways, entrances and exits to a Parking Lot, maneuvering areas for vehicles, 
service and Loading Spaces. 
d. The location and details of proposed Landscaped Areas. 
e. Where the application for Development entails any site Alterations, Landscaped Areas, Lot 
elevation, a detailed grading plan shall also be submitted. 
f. Any additional information related to the site, Buildings, or adjacent properties as may be 
required by the Development Officer to determine if the proposal conforms to the provisions of 
this by-law. 

 
Requirement 3.14.2.b can not be considered as satisfied as a pinned survey, which would provide the 
exact dimensions of the site, was not completed.  Only a’ Preliminary Plan’, identified as a topographic 
plan was included in the package sent to the Design Reviewer.  Lack of a legal survey is mentioned by 
the Design Reviewer (Tab 2, page 000048). 
 
Requirement 3.14.2.c can not be considered as satisfied as gradients of paved areas were not provided 
nor were the identification, location of service and Loading spaces.   
 
Requirement 3.14.2.f can not be considered as satisfied.  Ms. Trainor provides a spreadsheet in an email 
Feb 19, 2021 (Tab 46, page 00974) listing a number of items that remained outstanding. 
 
 
J.   An incomplete application was wrongly forwarded to the Design Reviewer for review.  

3.14.3 Design Review Process 

a. Upon receipt of the completed application and related application fee for a Design Review a 
Building and/or Development Permit application subject to Design Review shall first be reviewed 
by the Development Officer to confirm compliance with all other applicable provisions of this 
by-law.  

b. Compliant applications shall be forwarded to a Design Reviewer, as appointed as a member of 
the Design Review Roster. The Design Reviewer shall: ….” 

 

The application was incomplete (see III.L above) and should not have been forwarded for review as per 
3.14.3. a and b above.  In addition to points raised in III.L above, the project was incorrectly submitted 
on Dec 23, 2020 using a Variance Application (Major Variance) form (Tab 46;p1072) rather than the 
required Rezoning w/wo change to Official Plan & Amendment form. The latter was not filled out until 
March 24, 2021 (received March 25, 2021) after the Design Review report had been submitted (March 
18/19, 2021) and after the Design Review Board meeting of March 22, 2021. 
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SUMMARY: 

1. The City failed/neglected to request or conduct studies or analyses to ensure that the bonus 
height and massing of the project would successfully mitigate shadow, visual, and heritage 
impacts. 
 

2. The City failed to obtain the new renderings of Clarke Street from the developer as requested at 
the public consultation meeting April 27, 2021, before continuing with their assessment of the 
project proposal. 
 

3. The City failed to obtain documentation and plans for a four-storey building option that was 
included in the site specific exemption amendment for the proposal at 199 Grafton Street. 
 

4. The City made errors in the variance descriptions   in the resolution for the site specific 
exemption amendment that were requested and/or provided the wrong plans for evaluation, 
and/or omitted variances required for the project to proceed as proposed. 
 

5. The City failed to follow the correct order for obtaining an external design review if it accepts 
the review submitted March 19, 2021,  External design reviews are to occur only after any 
required approvals have been obtained.  At minimum, this shows a careless error or casual 
oversight in the City’s standard review process, at worst, it could be interpreted as bias towards 
this proposal and/or the proponent by the City Administration.  

i. The external design review also contained errors and/or oversights with respect 
to aspects of the 500 Lots Standards and Guidelines and the Official Plan. 

ii. The application submitted for design review was incomplete  
 

6. The City has failed to consider the health and safety of occupants, nearby residents and/or the 
general public, be they pedestrians or motorists, who use Clarke Street or the Prince Street and 
Clarke Street corner. 
 

7. Design Review Board members were presented with incorrect information. 
 

8. Planning Board members expressed concern regarding an insufficient understanding of the use 
of affordable housing for bonus height applications which was not clarified prior to their voting 
on this application. 
 

9. The City failed to follow good planning principles when evaluating, processing, and voting on 
this application. 


